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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	St. Stephen Evangelical Lutheran Church (owner and user)

Location:	8400 France Avenue South 

Request:	Final site and building plan approval for four columbaria and memorial garden addition at an existing place of assembly. 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Place of assembly; zoned R-1 (Planned Development)
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Single-family residential; zoned R-1
	East – Conservancy; zoned R-1
	South – Multiple-family; zoned R-1 (Planned Development)
	West – Single-family residential and utility operations (Century Link); zoned R-1

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Quasi-Public land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action: 	03/21/83 – Approved revised final site and building plans for a 1,200 square foot building addition (Case 4556A-83).

City Council Action:	05/01/95 – Approved revised final site plan and building plans for a sanctuary and classroom addition and miscellaneous remodeling (Case 4556B-95).

City Council Action: 	01/06/03 – Approved a renewal of a temporary conditional use permit for a daycare facility in a church (Case 4556A-02).

City Council Action:	11/01/04 – Approved a conditional use permit and final development plans for church expansion and preliminary and final plats (Case 4556ABC-04).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	07/26/14 – Public hearing scheduled.


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.63(d) – Places of Assembly Performance Standards
Section 21.501.01 – Final Site and Building Plans



PROPOSAL

St. Stephen Evangelical Lutheran Church is proposing to remove an existing patio and wood pergola on the east side of their building located at 8400 France Avenue South and construct a new patio, paver labyrinth, four columbaria, and a memorial wall. Columbaria are freestanding structures that store cremated remains. Each columbarium will be approximately five and a half feet tall and accommodate up to 120 niche units. Frost footings will be installed, the structure will be constructed with brick veneer to match the church, capped with limestone, and each niche would be covered with engraved granite panels. Four columbaria are planned, but only one will be immediately installed. Footings for the other three will be installed and will serve as benches until completed. To the east of the columbaria and memorial garden will be a mixture of trees, shrubs, and a landscaped berm.


ANALYSIS

Land Use 
The City’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan designates the property as Quasi-Public. This designation is intended for privately owned uses that resemble public uses, such as nursing homes, assisted living, places of assembly, and schools. The existing use as a place of assembly, St. Stephen Evangelical Lutheran Church, is consistent with the Land Use designation.

The property is zoned R-1 (PD), Single-Family Residential. The property is used as a place of assembly, which is a conditionally permitted use in the R-1 zoning district. The development of columbaria requires final site and building plan approval by the Planning Commission. If approved, St. Stephen’s would become the second columbarium site in Bloomington following the Church of St. Edward, 9401 Nesbitt Avenue South, where a columbarium was approved in September of 2012. 

Code Compliance
Section 19.63(d) of the City Code establishes several performance standards for columbaria. These standards are listed below in Table 1.

Table 1: City Code Requirement Analysis – Columbaria 

	Standard
	Proposed
	Compliance

	
Location – columbaria must satisfy minimum principal structure setbacks (60 feet for places of assembly) (Section 19.63(d)(1)).

	
The proposed structure setback will be approximately 95 feet.
	
Standard met

	
Size – columbaria, excluding landscaping, plazas, or screening, may not exceed 600 square feet (Section 19.63(d)(2)).


	
Four columbaria are proposed. Each columbaria represents approximately 35 square feet, totaling about 140 feet.

	
Standard met

	
Height – columbaria may not exceed seven feet in height (Section 19.63(d)(3)).

	
Each columbarium is proposed to be five feet and 3/8 inches tall.
	
Standard met

	
Screening – columbaria must be fully screened from all adjacent residential properties (Section 19.63(d)(4)).
	
A three foot berm is proposed around the perimeter of the columbaria and plaza with arborvitae shrubs on the street side of the berm. Additionally, the property slopes down towards France Avenue, further reducing visibility from adjacent properties.

	
Standard met

	
Preserving redevelopment potential – agreements must be signed with the legal representatives of columbaria occupants specifying what will happen with the remains at the time of site vacancy and that the place of assembly has authority to remove (Section 19.63(d)(5)(A-C)).

	
The applicant has submitted model rules and regulations and an inurnment agreement. The models specify what is to happen to the remains if the place of assembly vacates the property.
	
Standard met



Landscaping, Screening and Lighting
The screening standard noted above in Table 1 requires that columbaria be fully screened from adjacent residential land uses. Although the properties on the east side of France Avenue are zoned R-1, the land use is conservancy – the columbaria would not be visible from residential properties. Nonetheless, the applicant is proposing to add a three foot berm immediately to the east of the columbaria and memorial wall, evergreen shrubs planted on the berm, planting new ornamental trees, and preservation of existing trees and shrubs. 

Access, Circulation, and Parking:  
Access, circulation, and parking will not be impacted by the proposed columbaria and memorial garden addition. The columbaria will be accessed from within the place of assembly or from the existing sidewalk on the east side of the building. No direct access from France Avenue is being proposed.

Grading and Erosion Control:  
The grading and erosion control plans will be reviewed by the Engineering Division for consistency with the MPCA Protecting Water Quality in Urban Areas BMP Manual.  In addition, a Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit may be required for this project.  The applicant must obtain this permit or provide written documentation from the watershed district that no permit is required for this project.

Utilities:  
The site’s water main and sewer line are located near the columbaria plaza and memorial wall and will need to be field located before construction commences. Structures and/or footings must be located at least ten feet from the existing watermain. It appears that the location of the memorial wall is in conflict with the water line and should be adjusted. 


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1),(2),(3) and (4) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of final site and building plans or revisions to final site and building plans:

… The Planning Commission shall find the following prior to the approval of final site and building plans.

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The development of the property for columbaria and a memorial garden is in conformance with and not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan designation of Quasi-Public land use.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is not an adopted District Plan for the area.

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with the City Code provisions; and

· The development will be in conformance with all City Code provisions established for columbaria and a memorial garden.

4. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The development is consistent and compatible in scale, character and intensity with the adjacent neighborhood residential development, and will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare


RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on this final site and building plan application unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on July 1st.   

In Case 4556A-14, Staff recommends approval of the final site and building plans for four columbaria and memorial garden located at 8400 France Avenue South, subject to the following conditions:

1. The columbaria and memorial garden must be implemented as depicted on the final site and building plans in Case 4556A-14 or as the following conditions require changes to those plans;
2. Prior to the issuance of a grading, foundation, or building permits:
a. A grading and erosion control plan must be approved by the City Engineer;
b. A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District comments and permit or notification from the Watershed District that a permit is not required must be provided to the Engineering Division;
3. The watermain and sanitary sewer line must be field located within the construction area. Footings and foundations may not be installed within 10 feet of the watermain; 
4. Inurnment agreements, establishing remains removal authority, consistent with Section 19.63(d) of the City Code, must be executed prior to remains being deposited in the columbaria; and
5. The columbaria must be removed from the site upon vacancy of the place of assembly.




Report to the Planning Commission	June 26, 2014
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
